The simulated open-water flood profiles of the various return periods for the Piper Creek are shown in
Figure 31. The open-water flood water levels for individual cross sections are listed in Table C.1 in

Appendix C. Computed water levels for some flood scenarios at a very small subset of cross sections were
manually adjusted to the nearest lower or higher flood level, or interpolated to avoid crossing water level

profiles.

5.6 Model Sensitivity
5.6.1 Summary

Sensitivity analyses were conducted to evaluate the effects of changing model parameters on the simulated
100-year regulated-flow flood water levels. The model parameters included in the sensitivity analyses are the
downstream boundary condition and Manning’s n values for channels and floodplains. The results of the

sensitivity analyses are used to quantify the level of uncertainty associated with the simulated 100-year flood

levels. The sensitivity analysis results are summarized in Table 32.

Table 32:  Summary of Sensitivity Analysis Results

Water Body Parameter

Absolute Water Level Difference due to Various Percent Changes from the Base
Values (m)

Channel
Manning’s n

Floodplain
Manning’s n

Channel and
Floodplain

Manning’s n

Downstream
Boundary Energy

Slope

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +20% -20%

Red Deer
River

Maximum 0.31 0.32 0.08 0.09 0.33 0.35 0.29 0.36

Minimum 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.12 0.12 0.00 0.00

Average 0.22 0.24 0.03 0.04 0.26 0.27 0.01 0.01

Waskasoo
Creek

Maximum 0.39 0.38 0.03 0.04 0.40 0.39 0.00 0.00

Minimum 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Average 0.07 0.07 0.01 0.02 0.09 0.08 0.00 0.00

Piper Creek

Maximum 0.09 0.10 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.10 0.00 0.00

Minimum 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Average 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00

Classification: Public

DRAFT

EL
EV

AT
IO

N
 (m

)

EL
EV

AT
IO

N
 (m

)

STATION (m)

840

844

848

852

856

860

864

868

872

840

844

848

852

856

860

864

868

872

84
2.

28

34+000

84
2.

14

84
4.

31

36+000

84
5.

63

84
6.

36

38+000

84
7.

70

84
9.

26

40+000

85
0.

28

85
1.

52

42+000

85
3.

31

85
3.

00
44+000

85
5.

07

85
7.

37

46+000

85
8.

16

85
8.

96

48+000

85
9.

35

86
1.

19

50+00050+900

RED DEER RIVER THALWEG

CP RAIL BRIDGE

RED DEER BYPASS (QUEEN ELIZABETH II HIGHWAY)
NORTHBOUND AND SOUTHBOUND BRIDGES

HERITAGE RANCH PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE

TAYLOR DRIVE NORTHBOUND AND
SOUTHBOUND BRIDGES

CP RAIL (58 STREET) PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE

50 AVENUE (GAETZ AVENUE) BRIDGE
49 AVENUE BRIDGE

67 STREET (DAVID THOMPSON HIGHWAY) BRIDGE

WASKASOO CREEK CONFLUENCE

RED DEER RIVER HAZARD STUDY

ALBERTA ENVIRONMENT AND PARKS

CONSULTANT

DESIGN

PREPARED

REVIEW

APPROVED

YYYY-MM-DD

TITLE

PROJECT No. Rev.

PROJECT

CLIENT

Pa
th

: \
\g

ol
de

r.g
ds

\c
om

pl
ex

da
ta

\o
ffi

ce
\S

as

[…]

downstream boundary condition and Manning’s n values for channels and floodplains. The results of the
sensitivity analyses were used to quantify the level of uncertainty associated with the simulated 100-year flood
levels. The sensitivity analysis results are summarized in Table 2.

The results of the sensitivity analyses show that flood level simulation along Piper Creek is much less sensitive
than Waskasoo Creek and the Red Deer River to adjustments of the Channel Manning’s n roughness value.
Adjustments of +10% and -10% to the channel roughness resulted in a 4 cm and 5 cm average change to water
levels, respectively.

The low sensitivity of the simulated Piper Creek flood levels to the channel roughness values and the
unreasonably high roughness value that would need to be selected for Piper Creek (n = 0.08) show that the
estimated 2018 Piper Creek flood peak discharges based on the effective drainage area ratio alone are
unreasonably low.

Table 2: Summary of Sensitivity Analysis Results

Water Body Parameter

Absolute Water Level Difference due to Various Percent Changes from the Base
Values (m)

Channel
Manning’s n

Floodplain
Manning’s n

Channel and
Floodplain

Manning’s n

Downstream
Boundary Energy

Slope

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +20% -20%

Red Deer
River

Maximum 0.34 0.34 0.08 0.09 0.36 0.37 0.30 0.39

Minimum 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.01 0.13 0.11 0.00 0.00

Average 0.22 0.24 0.04 0.05 0.26 0.28 0.01 0.01

Waskasoo
Creek

Maximum 0.39 0.38 0.05 0.05 0.40 0.39 0.00 0.00

Minimum 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Average 0.07 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.08 0.00 0.00

Piper Creek

Maximum 0.09 0.10 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.10 0.00 0.00

Minimum 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Average 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00

Classification: Public

DRAFT

Abdullah Mamun

Alberta Environment and Parks

Reference No.  21452576-TM-Rev0

19 April 2021

7

4.0 CONCLUSIONS
The above comparison of the two methods used for estimating 2018 flood peak discharge in the Piper Creek
show that the method based on the selected Manning’s n value for Waskasoo Creek and available highwater
marks collected by AEP (2018) is more reliable than the alternative method based on the effective drainage area
ratio alone. Therefore, the estimated 25.0 m3/s flood peak discharge for Piper Creek mouth is reasonable and
justifiable. In addition, the hydraulic model developed for Piper Creek (Golder 2021b) remains valid and reliable.